27 October 2017 1,000,000 S$1,858,000 Issue of shares
to the Nex
Vendors

pursuant to the
Nex JVA

S$1,858,100
comprising

1,000,100 shares

SHARE CAPITAL

58

Patceljon

Date of issue

Number of

Share(s) issued

Subscription price/

consideration

Purpose of

issue

Resultant issued

share capital

30 December

2015

15,000 S$15,000 Bonus shares

pursuant to

capitalisation of

company’s

retained

earnings

S$15,003

comprising

15,003 shares

Save as disclosed in this section and the section entitled “Restructuring Exercise” of this Offer

Document, no share in or debenture of our Company or our subsidiaries have been issued, or is

proposed to be issued, as fully or partly paid-up for cash, or for a consideration other than cash.

SHARE CAPITAL

59

SHAREHOLDING AND OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE

The Directors and Substantial Shareholders of our Company and their respective shareholdings

immediately before and after the Placement (as at the date of this Offer Document) are

summarised below:

Before the Placement After the Placement

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Directors

John Tan(1) 11,269,440 10.84 – – 11,269,440 8.59 – –

Jessie Low 27,089,140 26.04 – – 27,089,140 20.65 – –

Lim Tai Toon – – – – – – – –

San Wee – – – – – – – –

Substantial Shareholders

(other than Directors)

HCSS(2)(3) 34,071,050 32.76 12,460,110 11.98 30,071,050 22.92 12,460,110 9.50

Shinex Capital(1)(2)(4) 6,674,460 6.42 12,460,110 11.98 6,674,460 5.09 12,460,110 9.50

HSN Healthcare(2) 12,460,110 11.98 – – 12,460,110 9.50 – –

Dr. Heah(3) – – 34,071,050 32.76 – – 30,071,050 22.92

Dr. Chia(3) – – 34,071,050 32.76 – – 30,071,050 22.92

JILB International(2) – – 12,460,110 11.98 – – 12,460,110 9.50

Shine Medi-Capital(4) – – 6,674,460 6.42 – – 6,674,460 5.09

Sia Ling Sing(4) – – 6,674,460 6.42 – – 6,674,460 5.09

Lim Ewe Ghee(4) – – 6,674,460 6.42 – – 6,674,460 5.09

Tan Tin Nam(1) – – 6,674,460 6.42 – – 6,674,460 5.09

Other Shareholders

Chai Yee Hoi 1,498,120 1.44 – – 1,498,120 1.14 – –

Dr. Tan Teck Jack 4,997,460 4.80 – – 4,997,460 3.81 – –

Dr. Chee Boon Ping 3,750,890 3.61 – – 3,750,890 2.86 – –

Dr. Goh Tze Chien,

Kelvin (Wu Zhijian, Kelvin)

1,330,420 1.28 – – 1,330,420 1.01 – –

Dr. Wee Lay Kuan Amy 117,390 0.11 – – 117,390 0.09 – –

Koo Poh Heng Andre 749,060 0.72 – – 749,060 0.57 – –

NCF – – – – 1,200,000 0.91 – –

Public Shareholders – – – – 30,000,000 22.86 – –

Total 104,007,540 100.00 131,207,540 100.00

Notes:

(1) Tan Tin Nam, the father of John Tan, our Non-executive Chairman, holds 66.67% of the total issued and paid-up share

capital of Shine Medi-Capital which in turn hold 37.50% of the total issued and paid-up share capital of Shinex Capital,

and accordingly pursuant to Section 4 of the SFA, would be treated as having an interest in the 5.09% of the total

issued and paid-up post-Placement share capital of our Company held by Shinex Capital. John Tan, our

Non-executive Chairman, holds the remaining 33.33% of the total issued and paid-up share capital of Shine

Medi-Capital.

SHAREHOLDERS

[…]

original shareholdings (adjusted for any bonus issue or sub-division of our Company’s Shares) for

a period of six (6) months thereafter.

SHAREHOLDERS

63

Dilution is the amount by which the Placement Price paid by the subscribers and/or purchasers of

our Shares in this Placement exceeds our NAV per Share of our Group immediately after the

Placement. Our unaudited pro forma NAV per Share as at 30 June 2018 before adjusting for the

estimated net proceeds due to our Company from the Placement and based on the pre-Placement

issued and paid-up share capital of 104,007,540 Shares was 9.25 cents per Share.

Pursuant to the Placement of 30,000,000 Placement Shares at the Placement Price and the issue

of 1,200,000 NCF Shares, our unaudited pro forma NAV per Share after adjusting for the

estimated net proceeds due to our Company from the Placement and based on the post-

Placement issued and paid-up share capital of 131,207,540 Shares would have been 11.39 cents.

This represents an immediate increase in NAV per Share of 2.14 cents to our existing

Shareholders and an immediate dilution in NAV per Share of 13.61 cents or approximately 54.44%

to our new public investors.

The following table illustrates the dilution per Share as at 30 June 2018:

Cents

Placement Price for each Share 25.00

NAV per Share based on the pre-Placement ordinary share capital

comprising 104,007,540 Shares

9.25

Increase in NAV per Share attributable to existing Shareholders 2.14

NAV per Share after the issue of New Shares and based on the

post-Placement share capital comprising 131,207,540 Shares

11.39

Dilution in NAV per Share to new public investors 13.61

Dilution in NAV per Share to new public investors (%) 54.44

The following table summarises the total number of Shares acquired by and/or issued to our

existing Shareholders since the incorporation of our Company to the date of lodgement of this

Offer Document, the total consideration and the average effective cash cost per Share to them and

to the new public investors who subscribe for and/or purchase the Placement Shares pursuant to

the Placement:

Number of

Shares

Aggregate

consideration

(S$)

Average

effective

cash cost

per Share

(cents)

Existing Shareholders

John Tan 12,638,990(1) 1,675,501.00 13.26

Jessie Low 53,116,181(1) 10,002.00 0.02

HCSS 34,071,050 5,316,000.00 15.60

Shinex Capital 6,674,460 1,000,000.00 14.98

HSN Healthcare 12,460,110 275,000.00 2.21

DILUTION

64

Number of

Shares

Aggregate

consideration

(S$)

Average

effective

cash cost

per Share

(cents)

Chai Yee Hoi 1,498,120 375,000.00 25.03

Dr. Tan Teck Jack 4,997,460 110,249.98 2.21

Dr. Chee Boon Ping 3,750,890 82,799.72 2.21

Dr. Goh Tze Chien, Kelvin (Wu Zhijian, Kelvin) 1,330,420 29,362.56 2.21

Dr. Wee Lay Kuan Amy 117,390 2,587.74 2.20

Koo Poh Heng Andre 749,060 187,500.00 25.03

NCF(2) 1,200,000 300,000 25.00

New public Shareholders 30,000,000 7,500,000 25.00

Notes:

(1) This takes into account all the Shares acquired by and/or issued to John Tan and Jessie Low since the incorporation

of our Company to the date of lodgement of this Offer Document, and hence includes the number of Shares sold

and/or transferred by John Tan and/or Jessie Low to other Shareholders during this period.

(2) Pursuant to the Management Agreement and as part of NCF’s management fees as the Sponsor and Issue Manager,

our Company allotted and issued to NCF 1,200,000 NCF Shares, representing approximately 0.91% of the issued and

paid-up share capital of our Company immediately after the Placement.

[…]

Report and Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information of Medinex Limited and its

Subsidiaries for the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2017 and for the Financial Period from

1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018” as set out in Appendices A, B and C respectively to this Offer

Document, shows our cash and cash equivalents, and capitalisation and indebtedness which are

prepared:

(a) based on our unaudited combined financial statements as at 30 June 2018;

(b) based on our unaudited combined management accounts as at 30 September 2018;

(c) based on our unaudited combined management accounts as at 30 September 2018 as

adjusted for the issue of 1,566 Shares pursuant to the Restructuring Exercise, the Share

Split and the issue of the NCF Shares; and

(d) based on our unaudited combined management accounts as at 30 September 2018 as

adjusted to give effect to the application of the estimated net proceeds raised by our

Company from the Placement, after deducting estimated listing expenses related to the

Placement.

(S$’000)

As at

30 June

2018

As at

30 September

2018

As adjusted

for the

Restructuring

Exercise, the

Share Split

and the issue

of the NCF

Shares

As adjusted

for the net

proceeds from

the Placement

Cash and cash equivalents 2,784 3,082 3,082 8,398

Indebtedness

Non-current

– Finance lease payables 6 5 5 5

Current

– Finance lease payables 17 12 12 12

Total indebtedness 23 17 17 17

Total equity attributable to

Shareholders

7,180 7,350 9,540 14,856

Total capitalisation and

indebtedness

7,203 7,367 9,557 14,873

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

86

Save for (i) the changes in working capital; (ii) the scheduled monthly repayments on our finance

leases; and (iii) changes in our shareholders’ equity and reserves arising from the day-to-day

operations in the ordinary course of our business, there were no material changes in our total

capitalisation and indebtedness since 1 October 2018 to the Latest Practicable Date.

Credit Facilities

As at the Latest Practicable Date, our Group’s banking facilities are as follows:

Financial

institution/Lender

Nature of

facility

Facility

amount

(S$)

Amount